
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

14 June 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Alex Riley 
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 

Jose Hales, Roger Hall and Cicely Murfitt 
  
Applicant: Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
  
Representee(s): Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Two residents 
 Wellington  Pub Co PLC 
  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
LICENSING (2003 ACT) SUB-COMMITTEE of the application for a review of a Premises 
Licence under s.53A of the Licensing Act 2003 at the Longbow Public House, Stapleford.  The 
hearing will be held in the MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR meeting room at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on FRIDAY, 22 JUNE 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE  1 - 12 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
Copies of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure and the 
Expedited Review guidance are attached. 

 

   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE, LONGBOW PUBLIC HOUSE, 2 

CHURCH STREET, STAPLEFORD 
 13 - 116 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonst
[...]
uthorities” (Police/Fire/Environmental Health Officer/Social Services/Trading 
Standards/Planning Directorate) will then make representations, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of those authorities represented. 
 

9. Any other representations 
Anybody else making representations will go last, with the same rights listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a representation. 
 
10.   Legal advice 
Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the sub-
committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be asked to 
outline any relevant legal guidance. 
 

11.  Decision-making 
The sub-committee will then retire to another room to make its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer 
and Clerk will accompany members to advise where necessary and take notes of the decision. 

 
12.  Notification of decision 
Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 
conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days.  In most cases, all parties will be notified of the 
decision in writing. 

Page 2



        
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
(as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006)    

 
EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE  
REVIEWS GUIDANCE     
 

October 2007    
 

Page 3



 
 
 
Our aim is to improve the quality of life for all      
through cultural and sporting activities, support the 
pursuit of excellence, and champion the tourism, 
creative and leisure industries. 

Page 4



 3 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This Guidance explains how to use new provisions in the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) 
which allow a quick process for attaching interim conditions to a licence and a fast track licence 
review when the police consider that the premises concerned is associated with serious
[...]
ed premises 

Application and certificate received by Licensing Authority   

Licensing Authority must consider whether 
to take interim steps  

Interim Steps Taken with 
immediate effect 

Interim Steps Not 
Taken 

Notification of decision 
Licensing Authority 
notifies chief officer and 
licensed premises of 
decision immediately 

Interim Steps 
Implemented  

Licensee Makes 
Representations    

Licensing 
Authority Interim 
Steps Hearing 

Licence Review  
(within 28 days from receipt of Chief Officer’s 

application) 

Steps Taken/Not Taken 

Steps 
Implemented 

appeal to 
magistrates’ 
court 

steps withdrawn/ 
amended 

 
Representations 
(if made) 
 

Licensing Authority must provide copy of 
application and certificate to premises 
licence holder and responsible authorities 

Within 
48 
hours 

Licensing Authority 
must advertise the full 
review from the day 
after receipt of the 
application for at least 7 
consecutive days 

Representations to 
be made within 10 
working days of 
advertisement of the 
review. 

Trigger 
Senior Police Officer signs certificate stating that licensed premises is 
associated with serious crime and/or serious disorder    

Page 12



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee 22 June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Director, Health & Environmental Services 

 
 

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S.53A OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES ASSOCIATED WITH SERIOUS CRIME AND 

SERIOUS DISORDER OR BOTH) AT LONGBOW PUBLIC HOUSE 
2 CHURCH STREET, STAPLEFORD, CAMBRIDGE, CB22 5DS 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider the application made by Cambridgeshire Constabulary for the review of 

premises licence number SCDCPL0191, currently in place at 2 Church Street, 
Stapleford, CB22 5DS, (Appendix A) for consideration by Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 
Background 

 
2. Mr Graeme Forster applied to become the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 

and premise licence holder at the Longbow Pu
[...]
at the License to trade 
has been suspended and referred to the Licensing Department. We have heard from various 
local sources that this is due to the Police making several arrests relating to drugs on the 
premises. The deadline for any comments regarding the situation are required by yourselves 
by today, Thursday 14th June. We have only just returned from holiday, but after speaking to 
your office have been told that email's are acceptable. We would therefore like to make the 
following comments; 
 
1.  Our home is in close proximity to The Longbow and we are subjected to both appallingly 
bad language and very aggressive behaviour from some people in the pub car park. This can 
be so extreme that it often makes us believe that a flight will break out at any moment and 
can happen at any time during the day and even into the early hours of the morning, which 
fundamentally affects our enjoyment of our home and garden. Surely people having a few 
drinks and socialising with their friends should not display such conduct and we can only 
conclude that there are other factors which influence the clients actions. 
 
2. On two separate previous occasions, one of our neighbours has had a person climbing 
over their fence, running across their garden and then climbing over another gate onto the 
road, so that they could apparently not be detained by the Police on The Longbow premises. 
This makes us very concerned for our own safety and the safety of our home. 
 
3. Stapleford is a pleasant place to live and we have no problem with people working and 
earning a living, but we do have a problem with people allowing drugs to be used or 
promoted on their premises. We hope that the License will not be renewed to anyone who 
has allowed this to happen. 
 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 115



Page 116


	Agenda
	1 INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE
	ExpeditedreviewguidanceOct2007

	3 Review of premises licence, Longbow Public House, 2 Church S

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on 
Friday, 22 June 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Alex Riley – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Jose Hales Roger Hall 
 Cicely Murfitt  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Myles Bebbington Licensing Officer 
 Virginia Lloyd Lawyer 
 David Lord Senior Lawyer 
 
Others present: Graeme Forster, Tenant and Designated Premises Supervisor  

Charles Snelling, Barrister for Graeme Forster 
   Jeremy Phillips, Barrister for Cambridgeshire Constabulary  

PC Iain Perry 
Inspector Chris Savage 

 
1. INTRODUCTIONS / PROCEDURE 

 
The Chairman introduced the members of the Sub-Committee and the officers in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 

 
3. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE, LONGBOW PUBLIC HOUSE, 2 CHURCH STREET, 

STAPLEFORD 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On 28 May 2012, a Closure Order under s. 165 of the Licensing Act 2003 was made by the 
Cambridge Magistrates Court. 
 
On 30 May 2012, the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee: 

a) Confirmed the Closure Order and directed that it remained in force until midnight on 27 
June 2012 unless removed or varied at a Full Review by this committee and, 

b) Suspended the premises licence until midnight on 27 June 2012 unless removed or 
varied by this sub-committee. 

(Reasons (a) & (b): For the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance) 
 
FULL REVIEW HEARING 
 
At the start of the hearing the Sub-Committee was informed by Mr Phillips that the Police and Mr 
Forster’s representative had reached an agreement about their desired outcome from the hearing, 
which was for the removal of Mr Forster as DPS and a suspension for three months of the premises 
licence. In addition to the written representations included in the Report pack, the Sub-Committee 
heard representations from the following: 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Friday, 22 June 2012 

 
Mr Phillips Counsel for Cambridge Police 
Mr Snelling Counsel for Mr Forster 
Mr Forster (Tenant and Designated Premises Supervisor) 
 
It was DECIDED  

1. That Graeme Forster be removed forthwith as Designated Premises Supervisor. 
2. That the premises licence should be suspended for three months with immediate 

effect. (REASON – to promote the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and 
Prevention of Public Nuisance) 

 
  

The Meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. 
 

 


